

No. 25-83

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ADRIAN JULES, PETITIONER

*v.*

ANDRE BALAZS PROPERTIES, ET AL.

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENTS**

---

ANNE M. VOIGTS  
*Counsel of Record*  
PILLSBURY WINTHROP  
SHAW PITTMAN LLP  
2400 Hanover Street  
Palo Alto, CA 94304  
(650) 233-4500  
*anne.voigts@pillsburylaw.com*

KENNETH TABER  
PILLSBURY WINTHROP  
SHAW PITTMAN LLP  
31 West 52nd Street  
New York, NY 10019

DANIEL L. GEYSER  
HAYNES AND BOONE, LLP  
2801 N. Harwood Street,  
Ste. 2300  
Dallas, TX 75201

ALEKZANDIR MORTON  
NATALIE TRUONG  
JOANNA BROOKS  
PILLSBURY WINTHROP  
SHAW PITTMAN LLP  
Four Embarcadero Center,  
22nd Floor  
San Francisco, CA 94111

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below .....	1
Jurisdiction .....	1
Statutory provisions involved .....	2
Introduction.....	3
Statement.....	4
A. Statutory background.....	4
B. Facts and procedural history.....	6
Summary of argument .....	9
Argument.....	16
Consistent with established doctrine, federal courts with preexisting jurisdiction may resolve post-arbitration questions in the same pending case .....	16
A. Federal courts with preexisting jurisdiction may resolve post-arbitration questions under Section 1367 and basic principles of supplemental jurisdiction—if any extra jurisdiction is even necessary .....	16
B. Longstanding jurisdictional rules and procedural norms further reinforce the plain-text reading of Section 1367.....	25
C. The FAA’s purpose and scheme are consistent with resolving post-arbitration motions in a pending federal case—and petitioner’s contrary theory invites bizarre and incoherent results .....	28
D. Nothing in <i>Badgerow</i> or the FAA overrides the ordinary jurisdictional rules in this setting.....	33
Conclusion.....	41
Appendix — Statutory provisions .....	1a

IV

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

*Badgerow v. Walters*,  
596 U.S. 1 (2022).....3-4, 9, 14, 18, 20, 24, 26, 33-37, 39-40  
*Branch v. Smith*, 538 U.S. 254 (2003).....37  
*City of Chicago v. International Coll. of Surgeons*,  
522 U.S. 156 (1997)..... 17-18, 21, 24  
*Coinbase, Inc. v. Bielski*, 599 U.S. 736 (2023) ..... 30  
*Connecticut Nat’l Bank v. Germain*,  
503 U.S. 249 (1992).....36-38  
*Cortez Byrd Chips, Inc. v. Bill Harbert Constr. Co.*,  
529 U.S. 193 (2000)..... 4, 8, 15, 19-20, 31, 34, 38-40  
*Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc. v. Byrd*,  
470 U.S. 213 (1985)..... 4  
*Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Allapattah Servs., Inc.*,  
545 U.S. 546 (2005).....21  
*Hall Street Assocs., LLC v. Mattel, Inc.*,  
552 U.S. 576 (2008).....5, 22, 29  
*J.E.M. Ag Supply, Inc. v. Pioneer Hi-Bred Int’l, Inc.*,  
534 U.S. 124 (2001).....36, 37  
*Kokkonen v. Guardian Life Ins. Co. of Am.*,  
511 U.S. 375 (1994).....26-27, 34-35, 39  
*Marine Transit Corp. v. Dreyfus*,  
284 U.S. 263 (1932)..... 19, 22  
*Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler*  
*Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.*, 473 U.S. 614 (1985) ..... 4  
*Morgan v. Sundance*, 596 U.S. 411 (2022).....24  
*Morton v. Mancari*, 417 U.S. 535 (1974).....36  
*Moses H. Cone Mem’l Hosp. v. Mercury Constr.*  
*Corp.*, 460 U.S. 1 (1983) .....35, 36  
*Owen Equip. & Erection Co. v. Kroger*, 437 U.S. 365  
(1978) .....25  
*Peacock v. Thomas*,  
516 U.S. 349 (1996)..... 18, 25-28, 34-35, 39  
*Randolph v. IMBS, Inc.*,  
368 F.3d 726 (7th Cir. 2004).....36

## Cases—continued:

<i>Royal Canin USA, Inc. v. Wullschleger</i> , 604 U.S. 22 (2025).....	17, 22
<i>SmartSky Networks, LLC v. DAG Wireless, Ltd.</i> , 93 F.4th 175 (4th Cir. 2024) .....	9
<i>Smiga v. Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc.</i> , 766 F.2d 698 (2d Cir. 1985) .....	9
<i>Smith v. Spizzirri</i> , 601 U.S. 472 (2024).....	3, 19, 22, 26-30, 32-35, 38, 40
<i>Southland Corp. v. Keating</i> , 465 U.S. 1 (1984).....	4
<i>Vaden v. Discover Bank</i> , 556 U.S. 49 (2009).....	4, 34, 35, 37

## Statutes and rules:

Federal Arbitration Act, 9 U.S.C. 1-16 .....	I, 3-5, 8-23, 26, 28-40
9 U.S.C. 3 (§ 3).....	5, 8, 17, 19, 23, 26, 31, 38
9 U.S.C. 4 (§ 4).....	4-5, 15, 23-24, 34-37
9 U.S.C. 5 (§ 5).....	13, 29, 32
9 U.S.C. 6 (§ 6).....	19
9 U.S.C. 7 (§ 7).....	13, 29, 32
9 U.S.C. 8 (§ 8).....	10, 15, 19, 21-23, 37
9 U.S.C. 9 (§ 9).....	5, 13, 19, 23, 28, 32, 38-39
9 U.S.C. 10 (§ 10).....	5, 13, 19, 23, 32, 38
9 U.S.C. 10(a) (§ 10(a)) .....	5
9 U.S.C. 11 (§ 11).....	5, 13, 19, 32, 38
9 U.S.C. 16(b)(1) (§ 16(b)(1)).....	30
9 U.S.C. 16(b)(2) (§ 16(b)(2)).....	30
Judicial Improvements Act of 1990, Pub. L. No. 101-650, Tit. III, § 310(a), 104 Stat. 5113 .....	5
28 U.S.C. 1254(1) .....	1
28 U.S.C. 1331 .....	4-6, 14, 18, 26, 35-36, 38
28 U.S.C. 1332 .....	6, 14, 35-36, 38
28 U.S.C. 1367.....	2, 5, 10-11, 14, 16-25, 33-34, 36-37, 39

VI

Statutes and rules—continued:

28 U.S.C. 1367(a) .....	2, 5, 10-11, 16-22, 25, 28-29, 34-35, 37
28 U.S.C. 1367(c) .....	2, 11, 21-25
28 U.S.C. 1367(c)(4).....	24
31 U.S.C. 3730(b)(1) .....	20
31 U.S.C. 3730(e)(2)(B).....	20
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e).....	20
Fed. R. Civ. P. 41(a)(2).....	20
